parameters; in particular, the horizontal building density and the vertical-to-horizontal urban area ratio.

Values for these parameters are available for numerous cities around the world and can be obtained from

101

CHAPTER 6. THE URBAN WEATHER GENERATOR

geographic information systems.
Another parameter that has a noticeable effect on the results is the reference height of the VDM at

which the vertical profile of potential temperature is assumed uniform. The value used in this analysis
gives reasonably good results and was obtained from comparison with mesoscale atmospheric simula-

tions (chapter 5), but further investigation might be required.
The case study of BUBBLE is sensitive to some vegetation parameters for which it is difficult to find

exact values. This indicates another area for model improvement. It is also sensitive of the thermal mass

of the road (it has a lower building density than the case of CAPITOUL).

Table 6.4 - Maximum variation of the RMSE or the MBE obtained in the comparison between the urban air
temperatures calculated by the UWG and observed during the experiments in summer when model parameters
range between -25% and +25% of the reference value indicated in Tables 6.1 and 6.2. Units are K.

Parameter BUBBLE CAPITOUL
City diameter 0.1 0.1
Average building height 0.1 0.1
Horizontal building density 0.4 0.4
Vertical-to-horizontal urban area ratio 0.8 0.3
Horizontal vegetation density (trees) 0.1 0.1
Wall albedo 0.1 0.1
Roof albedo 0.1 0.1
Road albedo 0.1 0.1
Volumetric heat capacity of concrete/brick in walls 0.1 0.1
Volumetric heat capacity of asphalt in road 0.2 0.1
Internal heat gains 0.1 0.1
Rural vegetation fraction 0.3 0.1
Daytime mixing height 0.1 0.1
Nighttime boundary-layer height 0.1 0.1
Reference height at which the vertical profile
of potential temperature is assumed uniform 0.3 0.4
Urban-breeze scaling coefficient 0.1 0.1
Latent fraction of vegetation 0.4 0.1

102

6.3. MODEL EVALUATION

6.3.4 Heat flux comparison

An additional evaluation of the UWG (in particular, of the RSM and the UC-BEM) is carried out by

comparing the sensible and latent heat fluxes leaving the rural and urban canopies. The rural and urban

sensible heat fluxes are exchanged between the canopy models and the VDM-UBL scheme (Fig. 6.1).
The latent heat flux comparison allows testing the proposed vegetation model. Fig. 6.8 compares the

monthly-average diurnal cycle of sensible and latent heat fluxes calculated by the UWG and observed

during the BUBBLE and CAPITOUL experiments in summer. The sensible-latent split factor of the